NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
WN U-6 Second Revision of Sheet 190-T.1
Cancels First Revision of Sheet 190-T.1

SCHEDULE 90-T
BASIC FIRM TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

AVAILABLE :

To Non-Residential Customers, up to a specified MDDV, in all territory served by the Company under
the Tariff of which this schedule is a part. On-site Alternate Fuel Capability is required, subject to
RULE 19, except where Customer has secured firm Pipeline delivery to Company’s Receipt Point. The
Company may require: (a) that Customer provide active and continuous telephone and electric service
to the meter(s); and/or (b) that Company-owned telemetry equipment be installed by Company at
Customer’s Premise, subject to charges set forth in SCHEDULE C. No seasonal or temporary
disconnection of service is permitted. Customer must comply with the provisions of SCHEDULE T.

SERVICE DESCRIPTION:

Service under this schedule is subjectto-the-provisions-ofScHEBULET for the Transportation of
Customer-Owned Gas on the Company’s distribution system under a written Service Agreement, for a
term of not less than one year. Service under this schedule is firm capacity on the Company's
system. Customer agrees to transport the entire firm fuel requirements of facilities served under this
schedule.

MONTHLY RATE: Effective: December1,-1999
Total
Distribution Temporary Billing
Rate Adjustment Rate
Transportation Charge: $250.00
Usage Charge (per therm):
1. First 10,000 therms or less: $2,065-42 $11.34 $2,076-76
2. Next 20,000 therms : $0-13811——————$0.00076—————————$0.13887
3. Next 20,000 therms: $0-11957———$0.00066————————————$0.12023
4. Next 200,000 therms: $0-10103—————$0.00055———————$0-10158
5. All additional therms: $0.06889———————$0.00038———————————$0.06927

MiNIMUM MONTHLY BILL — Block 1 Rate, plus the Transportation Charge

The Total Distribution Rate includes amounts shown in SCHEDULE 207. The Billing Rate is subject to
additional adjustment under SCHEDULE A and-SeHEBUtE21L. The Temporary Adjustment represents
the amounts shown in SCHEDULE 208.

GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules and Regulations contained in this Tariff and
to those prescribed by regulatory authorities, as amended from time to time.

Issued October29,-1999 Effective with service on
NWN Advice No. WUTC 99-3 and after Becember1.-1999

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY
d.b.a. NW Natural
220 N.W. Second Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97209-3991



